return until news had been received of the burning of the cot-
ton. The bill of lading was signed in the handwriting of M. 
H. Sayer, a freight clerk at the depot of the railroad company 
in Montgomery. It was as follows :

“Mobile and Montgomery Railway Company.
“Received from C. Hall two hundred and sixty-four (264) 

bales cotton -----  of which are in bad order, marked as
stated below, and consigned to Jurey and Gillis, to be trans-
ported and delivered to same, New Orleans, at the rate of----- . 
And, in consideration of above rate, it is agreed upon 
and distinctly understood that the shipper releases the Mobile